IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

AN ORDINANCE transferring $220.00 within the 2010 Homeless Assistance Fund and
appropriating $10,956.00 from the fund balance of the 2010 Grant Fund in acceptance of
the State of Missouri’s additional 2009 Emergency Shelter Grant (ESG), authorizing the
County Executive to execute an amendment to the Agreement with the Missouri
Department of Social Services, Family Support Division, and authorizing the County
Executive to execute addenda to the Cooperative Agreements with certain outside
agencies funded by the Emergency Shelter Grant, at an aggregate cost to the County not
to exceed $10,736.00.

ORDINANCE #4259, October 12, 2010

INTRODUCED BY James D. Tindall, County Legislator

WHEREAS, by Ordinance 4128, dated August 3, 2009 the Legislature did appropriate
$50,858.00 from the fund balance of the 2009 Homeless Assistance Fund and authorize
the County Executive to execute an agreement with the Missouri Department of Social
Services, Family Support Division, in acceptance of the State of Missouri's FFY 2009

Emergency Shelter Grant (ESG); and,

WHEREAS, by Resolution 17039, dated October 12, 2009, the Legislature did authorize
the County Executive to execute Agreements with certain outside agencies to provide

various public services allowed by the ESG award; and,

WHEREAS, the State of Missouri has authorized the release of additional funds and
modification to the agreements for the ESG Program for 2009, which will increase the

award by $10,736.00 and extend the agreements to December 31, 2010; and,




WHEREAS, this grant is subject to a local match of which $220.00 will be provided by the
County and the remaining $10,736.00 to be provided by each outside agency receiving

grant funds; and,

WHEREAS, the Agreements with the following agencies will be amended to increase their
award amounts to provide various public services allowed by the Emergency Shelter Grant

award, in the amounts indicated below:

AGENCY AMOUNT
Community Service League $2,200.00
Hillcrest Ministries $3,200.00
Hope House $2,200.00
Newhouse $2,200.00

Rose Brooks $ 936.00

and,

WHEREAS, the grant funds shall be used for services to individuals or families who are

homeless; and,

WHEREAS, the Housing Resource Commission recommends acceptance of the additional

grant and the use of matching funds; and,

WHEREAS, an appropriation and transfer are necessary to place the grant and matching

funds in the proper spending accounts; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the

2-




following transfer within the 2009 Homeless Assistance Fund and appropriation from the

fund balance of the 2009 Grant Fund be and hereby are made:

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION FROM TO
Homeless Assistance Fund

HRC

043-7001 56789 - Outside Agency Funding $ 220

Operating Transfers

043-9100 56105 - Operating Transfers Out $ 220
Grant Fund

Emergency Shelter Grant

010-7012 45765 - Increase Revenues $10,956

010-7012 47070 - Operating TransfersIn  $ 220

010-2810 Undesignated Fund Balance $ 11,176
010-2810 Undesignated Fund Balance $11,176

010-7012 55010 - Regular Salary $ 440
010-7012 56789 - Outside Agency Funding $ 10,736
and,

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the County Executive be and hereby is authorized to
execute an amendment to the Agreement with the Missouri Department of Social Services,

Family Support Division; and,

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the County Executive be and hereby is authorized to
execute addenda to the Agreements with the specified agencies, in the respective amounts

indicated, in forms to be approved by the County Counselor; and,

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the Director of Finance and Purchasing be and hereby

is authorized to make all payments, including final payment on the agreements.

-3-




Effective Date: This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its signature by the

County Executive.
APPROV%AS TO F%’// | W%
Ol Dk -

Chi DePu‘ty County Counselor Acting County Counselef

| hereby certify that the attached Ordinance, Ordinance #4259, introduced on
October 12, 2010, was duly passed on f¢fo e /=2, 2010 by the Jackson County
Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:

Yeas y Nays O
Abstaining O Absent /

This Ordinance is hereby transmitted to the County Executive for his signature.

/012 - 10 /(/(&th

Date Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature

| hereby approve the attached Ordinance #4259.
Az 200

Date Vol Michael D. Sanders, County Executive

Funds sufficient for this transfer are available from the source indicated below.

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 043 7001 56789

ACCOUNT TITLE Homeless Assistance Fund
Housing Resource Commission
Outside Agency Funding

NOT TO EXCEED: $ 220.00

Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 043 2810

ACCOUNT TITLE: Homeless Assistance Fund
Undesignated Fund Balance
NOT TO EXCEED: $10,956.00




There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the
expenditure is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the
treasury to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made each sufficient to
provide for the obligation herein authorized.

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 010 7012 56789
ACCOUNT TITLE: Grant Fund
Emergency Shelter Grant

Outside Agencies

NOT TO EXCEED: $10,736.00
L /Qﬁm / //,@0/0 [ Lresne
Date Dire ce and Purchasing




REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Completed by County Counselor’s Office:

Re¥Ord No.:
Sponsor(s): James D. Tindall

Date: October 12, 2010

Action Requested

SUBJECT ] Resolution
X Ordinance
Project/Title: Grant Acceptance For 2009 Emergency Shelter (ESG) Program Amendment #1 to
Ordinance #4128 to increase by $10,956
BUDGET Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year: $11,176
INFORMATION Amount previously authorized this fiscal year: $50,858
To be completed Total amount authorized after this legislative action: $62,034
By Requesting Amount budgeted for this item * (including $
Department and transfers):
Finance Source of funding (name of fund) and account code
number; FROM ACCT
FROM:
043-Homeless Assistance Fund; 7001 — Housing $220
Resource Commission; 56789 — Outside Agency
Funding.
010 — Grant Fund; 2810 — Undesignated Fund $10,956
Balance
TO:
010 — Grand Fund; 7012 - ESG; 55010 — Salary d4duo
010 — Grant Fund; 7012 — ESG; 56789 — Outside $10,736
Agency Funding

* If account includes additional funds for other expenses, total budgeted in the account is: $

OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION:

[] No budget impact (no fiscal note required)

[J Term and Supply Contract (funds approved in the annual budget); estimated value and use of contract:

Department: Estimated Use: §

Prior Year Budget (if applicable); $50,858

Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable): $50,858
PRIOR
LEGISLATION Prior ordinances and (date): #4128 dated August 3, 2009

Prior resolutions and (date): #17010 dated September 21, 2009 and #17039 dated October 12, 2009
CONTACT
INFORMATION | RLA drafted by (name, title, & phone): Celestine I. Williams —Director, Housing Resources Commission x1409
REQUEST This would request and appropriate the 2009 Emergency Shelter Grant amendment passed through the State of
SUMMARY Missouri for $10,956. This Grant would be matched by each outside agency to provide the appropriate local

match for it’s portion of the ESG award and the County will match the administrative cost in the amount of $220

Requesting an Ordinance transferring and appropriating $220 from the Homeless Assistance Fund into the Grant
Fund and appropriating $10,956 from the undesignated fund balance of the Grant Fund in acceptance of the ESG
Grant. Jackson County has been awarded $10,956 by the Missouri Department of Social Services with a match
of $220 required by the County. The rest of the grant will be matched by each outside agency to provide the
appropriate local match for it’s portion of the ESG award.




and is to be reimbursed from the State of Missouri

Funding for Agencies for the ESG Program are as follows:

Community Services League $2,200
Hillcrest Ministries $3200
Hope House $2200
Newhouse $2200
Rose Brooks $936
Total = $10,736

Total Combined = $10,956

043-7011- 55010 Salary $440
010-7011- 56789 Outside Agency Funding $10,736

This would accept and appropriate the 2009 Emergency Shelter Grant amendment passed through the State of
Missouri for $10,956. This Grant would be matched by each outside agency to provide the appropriate local
match for its portion of the ESG award and the County will match the Administrative cost in the amount of $220

Contract #ERO1641055 amendment extends contract through 12/31/2010

This also authorizes the County Counselor to amend current contracts with the following agencies.

Please transfer $220 from 043-7001-56789 and appropriate 11,176 into the following accounts. match from the

CLEARANCE
[ ] Tax Clearance Completed (Purchasing & Department)
[] Business License Verified (Purchasing & Department)
[] Chapter 6 Compliance - Affirmative Action/Prevailing Wage (County Auditor’s Office)
ATTACHMENTS
REVIEW Department Dll’CCtOI‘ / / Date: /
%MW ) W /¢ 7//ﬂ
Finance (Budget Approval) Vi Date _ ,/.,
If applicable.. - N /, e ./ ’ '
ivision Manage / - Date
“—'*v%? /;/ 2 / o
Céunty Coun%el&s_Qf_ffce/ / Date:
Fiscal Information (to be verified by Budget Office in Finance Department)
] This expenditure was included in the annual budget.
] Funds for this were encumbered from the Fund in
@ There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure

is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which
payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized.

l:] Funds sufficient for this expenditure will be/were appropriated by Ordinance #

X Funds sufficient for this transfer and appropriation are available from the source indicated below.

Account Number: Account Title:

Amount Not to Exceed

Homeless Assistance Fund - HRC —

043-7001-56789 Outside Agency Funding

$220

Grant Fund ~Undesignated Fund $10,956
010-2810 Balance
[] This award is made on a need basis and does not obligate Jackson County to pay any specific amount. The availability of

funds for specific purchases will, of necessity, be determined as each using agency places its order,

] This legislative action does not impact the County financially and does not require Finance/Budget approval.




oo

ST o S v
IVEISsa Tl f,jfz"rfu LILETIE "_’j ' QCQ |

SOCIAL gERWQ S

Your Potentinl, Our Suppors.
er:mmn W (JAY) I\[XO‘I Govuwox v RO\'

ALDJ LEVY, Dmﬁc;T;_QR,

Septembet 30, 2010

Coun‘y hxecu;we Mike Sanders
Jackson County Courthouse,
415 East 12" §t., 2™ floor

z(ansus CIW I\’IO 64106
‘Deat-County Execiitive' Sanders;

Thisis to. connrm ‘the ]:mergency Shelter Grant Procram FFY 2009 contract ERO1641055 is being
modified dueto an increase in‘contract amount by $10,956. OO

Enclosed is the dmerdment for your signature. Please sign and return;to our- ofhce for further
;proccssmc./ The amendment extends the contract period-to December 31,2010 in-order for sub-
" e time 1o expend the furids, Reimbiirserment ‘may be:requested for expenditures not

;prewously clulmcd zetroactive fo. Apnl 1, 2009 thru March:31, 2010.

Please fecl freé to contactmeat 573 -751-6789 if you have any-questions,

Sincerely,

Program Manager

RELAY MISSOURI
FOR HEARING AND SPEECH IMPAIRED
1-800-735-2466 VOICE + 1-800-735-2966 TEXT PHONE

An Eawad Oopariunity Emplover.-Services orovided on a nondiscriminatory basis.



CONTRACT NO. ERO1641055

FFY 2009
ESGP EXTENSION
‘CONTRACT AMENDMENT
No.'1

The subject contract entered into. Apnl 1. ’?009 between the Missouri F. amlly Support ; Division
and: Jacksoa County'is hereby amended to extend the ESGP FFY 2009 Confract:

Contract Nunbei/Narme: 2009 Emergency Shelter Grant Progiam
Currént Termination Date: ~ ~ Maich 31, 2010
Reyised Termination Date; December 31,2010
Reason for Extension; Increase contract amount by $10,556.00.

Funds fo be expended as follows:. . .
Sub-reciprent | Administration | Operations | Essential | Prevention Entry | Grant

, Setvices. | Total | Balance

Jackson: Cou'lty 220 N L O 220. .
Community = ' 7700 | 1430 122007
“Service League _ Q
“Hillcrest Ministries ) I I 7T
“Hope House Jo . poep00 | [ 1000
Newhouse [ 7 2200 | B 1.2200
‘Rose Brooks " ] 936 | 936 .
Extension Restrictions; None

contract or. dny <1mendmmts thcreto Shdll remain. unchanged Tn w1fness ahereof tﬁc DcJ'thS
hereto execute his: ameemcm

Authotized Representative of the Contractor . Authorized Representative of the
Family “}Sfupp,oz‘t- Division

Title " Date Date

Au’fhm i Zed chrescntcifivé O'f the

Date




Supplemental Appropriation Request
Jackson County, Missouri

Funds sufficient for this transfer and appropriation are availabie from the source indicated below.

Date: October 7, 2010 RE¥/Ord No. 4259

Department / Division . Character/Description From To

Homeless Assistance Fund - 043

7001 - Housing Resource Commission 56789 - Outside Agency Funding 220

9100 - Operating Transfers 56105 - Operating Transfers Out 220

Grant Fund - 010

7012 - Emergency Shelter érant 45765 - Increase Revenues 10,956

7012 - Emergency Shelter Grant 47070 - Operating Transfers In 220

2810 Undesignated Fund Balance , 11,176
2810 Undesignated Fund Balance 11,176

7012 - Emergency Shelter Grant 55010 - Regular Salaries ‘ 440
7012 - Emergency Shelter Grant 56789 - Outside Agency Funding 10,736 ‘

Total 11,176 11,176




